

No. 06-939

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA,  
ILLINOIS, IOWA, KENTUCKY, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW MEXICO,  
OHIO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8020

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

[*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page*]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE NLRA DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE LAWS RESTRICTING THE USE OF STATE FUNDS TO INFLUENCE UNIONIZATION DECISIONS .....	6
A. The NLRA Does Not Confer Upon Employers A Free-Speech Right To Spend Government Funds To Influence Unionization Decisions. ....	7
1. Statutory Text .....	8
2. Legislative History .....	11
3. This Court’s Precedents .....	18

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. State Laws Restricting Employer Influence Over Unionization Decisions Are Fully Consistent With Federal Policy. ....	21
C. <i>Machinists</i> and <i>Garmon</i> Do Not Apply Here, Because the State Law Neither Regulates an Area Meant To Remain Entirely Unregulated Nor Conflicts With Any Federal Policy. ....	27
1. <i>Machinists</i> Preemption .....	27
2. <i>Garmon</i> Preemption .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amalgamated Ass'n of Street, Elec. Railway &amp; Motor Coach Employees of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971) .....	31
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) .....	18
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993) .....	27-28
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960) .....	26
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986) .....	28
<i>Healthcare Ass'n of N.Y. State, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 471 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2, 17, 30
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aero. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	6
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) . . . . .	6, 27, 31
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Am. Tube Bending Co.</i> , 134 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1943) . . . . .	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Clark Bros. Co., Inc.</i> , 163 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1947) . . . . .	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964) . . . . .	18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Federbush Co., Inc.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941) . . . . .	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) . . . . .	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>N.Y. Telegraph Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979) . . . . .	30, 32, 34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	19
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	24
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sears Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978) .....	20, 32, 33
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	13
<i>Wis. Dep't of Industrial, Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	30, 32

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 411 .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 433 .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 2931 .....	1, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395 .....	1, 23
42 U.S.C. § 9839 .....	1, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12634 .....	1, 22
42 U.S.C. § 12638 .....	22
Cal. Gov't Code § 11015 .....	21
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645 .....	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.2 .....	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.4 .....	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16645.7 .....	2
Fla. Stat. § 400.334 .....	2
N.Y. Labor Law § 211-a .....	1, 2
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
20 C.F.R. § 633.19 .....	23
20 C.F.R. § 641.839 .....	23
Final Notice, 46 Fed. Reg. 3983 (Jan. 16, 1981) ...	23



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Final Rule, 54 Fed. Reg. 42,146 (Oct. 13, 1989) . . .	23
Proposed Rule, 64 Fed. Reg. 37,360 (July 9, 1999) .....	1, 24
Final Rule, 65 Fed. Reg. 80,256 (Dec. 20, 2000) . . .	24
Interim Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 17,754 (Apr. 3, 2001) .....	24
Final Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 66,986 (Dec. 27, 2001) . . .	24
68 Fed. Reg. 22,520, 22,537 (Apr. 28, 2003) . . . . .	23
70 Fed. Reg. 19,206, 19,218 (Apr. 12, 2005) . . . . .	22
11 Cal. Code Regs. § 463 . . . . .	21
27 Cal. Code Regs. § 10017(b) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</b>	
<i>Matter of Am. Tube Bending Co., Inc.,</i> 44 N.L.R.B. 121 (1942) .....	12
<i>Matter of Clark Bros. Co., Inc.,</i> 70 N.L.R.B. 802 (1946) .....	13
<i>Matter of Gen. Shoe Corp.,</i> 77 N.L.R.B. 124 (1948) .....	9
<i>Matter of Pa. Greyhound Lines, Inc.,</i> 1 N.L.R.B. 1 (1935) .....	11
<i>Matter of Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.,</i> 20 N.L.R.B. 911 (1940) .....	12
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 80-510 (1947) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947) .....	14, 15, 16
S. Rep. No. 80-105 (1947) .....	13, 16, 17
Subcomm. on Labor-Management Rel., Comm. on Educ. & Labor, U.S. House of Reps., <i>Pressures in Today's Workplace,</i> 96th Cong. (1980) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AB 1889 Assembly Bill Analysis, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://leginfo.ca.gov/pub/99-00/bill/asm/ab_1851-1900/ab_1889_cfa_20000907_102420_asm_floor.html">http://leginfo.ca.gov/pub/99-00/bill/asm/ ab_1851-1900/ab_1889_cfa_20000907_ 102420_asm_floor.html</a> .....	2
Craig Becker, <i>Democracy in the Workplace: Union Representation Elections and Federal Labor Law</i> , 77 Minn. L. Rev. 495 (1993) .....	13
John Logan, <i>Innovations in State and Local Labor Legislation: Neutrality Laws and Labor Peace Agreements in California</i> , State of Cal. Labor (U. of Cal. Inst. for Lab. & Emp. 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://repositories.cdlib.org/ile/scl2003/ch05/">http://repositories.cdlib. org/ile/scl2003/ch05/</a> .....	2
